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CASE 2414: Application of SOUTEWEST
PROD. CO. for an unorthodox gas
well location - San Juan County.

.\
N o ,.':.. \\\
-~ < - b
X - R -
- -t =
= P, W
. e
-, .
\\
- .






BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSIONM
OF THE ETATR OF NEW MEXICO

CASE No. 2414

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

'BY_THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on
-octodexr 25, 1961, at Santsa Fe, New Mexico, before Daniel 8. Nutter,
Examinerx duly appointed by the 0il Conservation Commission of New
Naxico, hereinafter referred to as the “Commission,  in accordance
‘with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

' WOW, on this_ 1lst day of Rovember, 1961, the Cosmission,
‘a gquorum being present, having comsidered the application, the
evidence adduced, and the reccmmsndations of the Examiner,
‘Daniel S. Rutter, and being fully advised in the premises,

FINMDE»

(1} That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
“matter therecf.

(2) That the applicant, Southwest Production Company, seeks
approval of an unorthodox gas well location in the Flora Vista-
Nesaverde Fool for its Palmer Well No. 1, located 2360 feet from
the South line and 830 feet from the West line of Section 26,
Township 30 North, Range 12 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New
Mexico.

{3) That said well is to serve as the unit well for a 160-
acre gas unit comprising the SW/4 of saild Section 26.

_ {(4) That said well, which was staked and drilled at a
standard location with an objective in the Basin-Dakota Fool,

- P e I - Ao B N B e anomon
was completed in the Mssaverde forwmatlon whem production was

obtained therein.

(5} That the unorthoudox location in the Flora Vista-
Mesaverde Pool c¢rowds only acreage owned by applicant,

(6) That approval of the subject application will neither
cause waste nor impair correlative rights,



I, Y

CASE ¥o. 2414

IT 18 TEREEFORE ORDEREL:

, (1) 7That the applicant, Southwest Production Company, is
‘heredy authorissd to complete its Palmer Well Ne. 1 at an wnoxtho-
. dox gas well location im the Flora Vista-Mesaverds Pool 2360 feet
" from the South line and 830 feet from the West line of Section 26,
Township 30 ¥orth, Range 12 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New
Mexico,

(2) That jurisciction of this cause is retained for the
antry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

: DOXE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
-above designated.

STATE OF NBEW MBXICO -
OIL CONSERVAYTION COMMISSION

SL A

EDWIN L. MECHEM, Chalrman

£ i 2 %an
E. S. WALKER, Member

Ap Gt )

‘ 7
A. L. PORTER, Jr.{'ﬁeﬁbez & Secretary

esy/



GOVERNOR
EDWIN L. MECHEM
CHAIRMAN

State of Nefo Wexico
@ il Eonserbation Commission

W\
> R a
L AND COMMISSIONER K : STATE GEOLOGIST
E. 3. JOHNNY WALKER PRS- IE) A. L. PORTER. JR.
MEMBER SECRETARY - DIRECTOR

P, 0. BOX 37
SANTA FE

Kovember 1, 1961

Kr. William J. Cooley
Verity, Burr & Cooley
Attornsys and Counselors at Law

(241.1\5
case No. ( 3414

Order No. WM2105 & R-2111
Applicant:

Suite 152 Petroleum Center Bidg.

yarmington, New Maxico Aspen Crude Purchasing Company

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

W@@QL,

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ir/
Carbon copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs 0CC =
Artesia OCC
Aztec OCC X
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OIL CONSERVATION cO: " iISSION
GANTA FE, NGV 1 2XICO

CASE R/ ’d Hearing Date
| Pt &F ' SF
My recommendations for an order in the above numbered cases are as follows:
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No., 29-61

DOCKET- EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - OCTOBER 25 1961

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION CCMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING - SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter Examiner,K or
Elvis A. Utz, as alternate examiner:

Cases 2413 through 2420 will not be heard ‘before 1:00 P.M

CASE 2403: In the matter of the hearing called by the 0il Conservation
Commission to permit Henry W, Etz Jr. and all interested
parties to appear and show cause why the Rice Andrews Well
No. 1, located in Unit C, Section 14, Township 14 South,
Range 25 East, Chaves County, New Mexico, should not be
replugged in accordance with a Commission-approved plugging
program.

CASE 2404: Application of Continental 0il Company for a 272.38-acre non-
standard gas proration unit, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks the establishment of a
272,38-acre non-standard gas proration unit in the Eumont
Gas Pool. comprising Lots 2. 3, 4. 5. 6. 7 and 8 of Section
1, Township 21 South., Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico;
said unit is to be dedicated to the State F-1 Well No. 6
located 660 feet from the North and West lines of said
Section 1.

CASE 2405: Application of Amerada Petroleum Corporation for a dual
completion, Lea County, New Mexico, Applicant. in the above-
styled cause, seeks permission to complote its Ida Wimherly
Well No. 11, located in the NW/4 SW/4 of Section 24 Town-
ship 25 South, Range 37 East. Lea County New Mexico, as a
dual completion in the Justis-Paddock and Tustis-Blinebry
Pools. with the production of o1l from the Paddock zone to
be through a tapered string of tubing of 2 3/8-inch and
2 1/16-inch diameter and the production of oil from the
Blinebry zone tuv be ithrough a tapered string of tubing of
2 3/8-inch and i-inch diameter,
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¥ CASE 2406:

CASE 2407:

CASE 2408:

. CASE 2409:

CASE 2410:

29-61

Application of Shell Oil Company for an excepiion io Rule
502-1, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 502-1 to increase
from 25 perceiit to 100 percent the daily production tolerance
applicable to all of its wells located in the Hobbs, Eunice-
Monument, Vacuum-Abo and Vacuum-San Andres Pools, Lea County,
New Mexico.

Application of Shell Oil Company for approval of the Cabezon
Unit Agreement, Sandoval County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks approval of the Cabezon Unit
Agreement embracing 22,743 acres, more or less, of State,
fee and Federal lands in Townships 16 and 17 North, Ranges
2, 3 and 4 West, Sandoval County, New Mexico.

Application of Texaco, Inc. for a triple completion, Lea
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks permission to complete its V., M, llenderson Well No. 6,
located in Unit C, Section 30, Township 21 South, Range 37
East, Lea County, New Mexico, as a triple completion adjacent
to the Paddock, Blinebry, and Drinkard Pools, with production
of 0il from the Paddock and Drinkard zones to be through
parallel strings of 2 1/16-inch tubing and the production

of gas from the Blinebry Gas Pool to be through the tubing-
casing annulus,

Application of Texaco iInc. for & guintunle completion, Lea
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks permission to complete its G. L. Erwin "b" NCT-2 Well
No. 2, located in Unit J, Section 35, Township 24 South,
Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, as a guintuple com-
pletion (tubingless) in undesignated Ellenburger, McKee,
Fusselman, Siluro-Devonian and Drinkard pools, with the
production of o0il from the McKee, Fusselwaun, Siluro-Devonian
and Drinkard zones to be through parallel strings of 2 3/8-
inch tubing and the production of oil from the Ellenburger-
zonc to be through a strving of 2 7/8-inch tubing, all strings
of tubing to be cemented in a common well bore.

Application of llondo Oil & Gas Company for permission to
directionally drill and for an unorthodox bottom hole
location, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seecks permission to directionally drill a well
in Section 26, Township 17 South, Range 28 East, Eddy-County,
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Docket No., 29-061

CASE 2410: (Cont.)
New Mexico, the surface location to be 2310 feet from the
North line and 1980 feet from the East line of said Section
26 and the bottom hole location to be in the Empire-Abo Pool
at a situs 2540 feet from the North line and 1980 feet from
the East line of said Section 26,

CASE 2411: Application of Socony Mobil 0il Company, Inc., for an excep-
tion to Rule 303 (a), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 303 (a)
to permit the commingling of the production from the Anderson
Ranch-Devonian and the Anderson Ranch-Wolfcamp Pools on its
New Mexico "S'" lease, which includes Lot 2 of Section 2,
Township 16 South, Range 32 East, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant proposes to meter the production from one pool
only, and to allocate production to the other pool according
to the substraction method; the APL gravity of the Anderson
Ranch-Devonian crude is greater than a5°.

CASE 2412: Application of Val R. Reese & Associates, Inc., for an unor-
thodox gas well location and a non-atandard gas unit, Rio
Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, sceks permission to locate its Benn Well No. 1-9 at
an unorthodox gas well location in an undesignated Gallup
pool, 2210 feet from the North line and 330 feet from the
East line of Section 9, Township 23 North, Range 7 West, Rio
Arriba County, New Mexico, said well to be dedicated to a
152.02-acre non-standard gas unit comprising the NE/4 of
said Section 9,

The following cases will not be heard before 1:00 P.M,
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Application of Aspen Crude Purchasing Company for an unor-
thodox o0il well location, San Juan County, New dMexico,
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of an
unorthodox oil well lecation in the Totah-Gallup 0il Pool

for a well to be drilled 1190 feet from the South line and
2210 feet from the East line of Section 11, Township 28 North,
Range 13 West, San Juan County, New Mexico,

CASE 2414: Application of Southwest Production Compasny fer an unorthodox J
gas well location, San Juan County, New Mexico, Applicant,
\ in the above-styled cause, seceks approval of an unorthodox




-4~
Docket No.

CASE 2414:

CASE 2415:

CASE 2416:

CASE 2417:

CASE 2418:

CASE 2419:

29-61

(Cont.)
gas well location in an undesignated Mesavevde pool for a
well located 2360 feet from the South line and 830 feet
from the West line of Section 26, Township 30 North, Range
12 West. San Juan County, New Mexico. Said well is to serve
as the unit well for a 160-acre gas proration unit comprising
the SW/4 of said Section 26,

Application of Southwest Production Company for an order
pooling all mineral interests in the Basin-Dakota Gas Pool
in the E/2 of Section 14, Township 30 North, Range 12 West,
San Juan County, New Mexico. Interested parties include the
unknown heéirs of Abas Hassan, deceased, Lhe unknown heirs of
D, M, Longstreet, deceased, and Robert L., Alice L., and
Samuel Glenn Goodwin, and/or their unknown heirs.

Application of Southwest Production Company for an order
pooling all mineral interests in an undesignated Mesaverde
gas pool in the E/2 of Section 22, Township 30 North, Range
12 West, San Juan County, New Mexico,

Application of Scanlon Engineering Company for an order
fixing the spacing of wells, McKinley County, New Mexico,
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks an order fixing
the spacing of wells producing from the Mesaverde formation
in Sections 21, 22 and 27, all in Township 20 North, Range
9 West, McKinley County, New Mexico. Applicant recommends
the ectablichment of two and one-half acre well spacing,

Application of lumble Oil & Refining Company for a dual
comnletion, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, secks permission to complete its State BM Well
No. 1, located in Unit I, Section 2, Township 25 South, Range
37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, as a dual completion '
(Tubingless) in undesignated Fusselman and Dilenburger pools,
with the production of oil Ffrom the Fusselman zone¢ through

2 7/8-inch casing and the production of oil from the Ellen-
burger zone through 2 3/8-inch casing ccmented in a common
well hore,

Application of Leonard Oil Company for a Lriplce completion,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in ihe above-styled cause,
seeks permission to complete its Federal Ginsherg Well No, 11,
located in Unii E, of Section 31, Township 25 South, Range

38 Fast, Lea County, New dMexico, as a (riple completion
(conventional) in the Justis Blinebry Pool, in on undesignated
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CASE 2

CASE 2420:

ig/

29-61

(Cont.)

Tubb Pool and in the Justis Fusselman Pool, with production
of oil from the Tubb and Fusselman zones to be through
vparallel strings of 2 3/8-inch tubing and the production of
0oil from the Blinebry zone through a string of 2 1/16-inch
tubing.

Application of Zapata Petroleum Corporation for authority

to inject water into the Maljamar Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authorization to
inject water into the Maljamar Pool (Grayburg and San Andres
formations) through eight wells located in Sections 17, 18

and 19, all in Township 17 South, Range 33 East, Lea County,
New Mexico, for the purposc of secondary rccovery.
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VERITY, BURR & COOLEY
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
SUITE 152 PETROLEUM CENTER BUILDING
FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO
September 21, 1961

GEO. L. VERITY
JoEL B. BURR. JR.
WM. J. COOLEY

NORMAN S. THAYER

0il Conservation Commission
Land Office Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen: Our File No. 1320-L

Enclosed herewith is criginal and two copies of

Application for Unorthodox Well Location in San
Juan County, New Mexico.

We would appreciate your setting this mat
for hearing before the trial examiner at
date.

Very truly yours,

VERITY,. BURR & COOLEY
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Geo. L. Verity,/
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TELEPHONE 3251702
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ESFORE Ty OIL COUSLRVATION COMNIS

&
b
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OF THE STATE COF NEU MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF:

THE APPLICATION OF SOUTHUWEST PRODUCTION )
COMPANY, a co-partnership consisting of

JOHN H. HILL and JOS3EPH P. DRISCOLL, )

FOR PERMISSION TO PRODUCE & MESA VERDL C«
GAS WELL AT AN UNORTHODCX LOCATION 1 )
THE SCUTHWEST CUARTER (Sw) OF SECTIQN

26, T-30-N, R-12~-%, WN.H.P.M., SAN JUAN )
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

APPLICATION

Comes now the applicant and states:

1. That Southwest Production Company, a co-partnership

consisting of John H. Hill and Joseph P. Driscoll, is the owner

of the oil and gas leases covering the Southwest Cuarter (Sil;)
of Section 26, T-30-N, R-12-%, N.M.P.M., San Juan County, New

Mexice, insofar as such leases cover the Dakota formation.

2. That heretofore the applicant staked a well in the

arove described SW. of Section 24 c

22 2t & poulnt 2360 feet from the

South line and 830 feet from the West line of said Section: that

the entire West Hal:d (W) of said sSection 26 was Lo ba dedicated

to such well and 1t was intended Lo nroduce it frocw the Dalota

Formation, all of which Fformation in the W1 o Secticon 24

cwned by it. That such a localtion was an orthedox Dalota

formation location Tut that in the dvilling of such well the

applicant z2ccidentally cacountored an especialls

off the lMesa Vonode Jorncetion which will produce & large voluno
ol gas 1 applicant is olloved o complate and produce satd wall

2t such laocatiorn which 1= an unorxihodox location for the abova

Geseribed 347 of Seoction 2

VNN
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cesorited well do orral o and GI0Tienlt do pyodien; thal thovo

* '

are a few Mesa Verde wells in the avea, onge of whichh is on an
unorthodox location, That it would Le ineguitalle to reguire
the applicant to abandon Mesa Verde production from the akove
descrited well when it has been established therein; that

~

owed to Xeep ané preduce such well at

-

applicant should Lre al
the location stated frem the Mesa Verde formation. That to do
so will prevent waste and promote and protect the correlative
rights of the partics.

4. That the onlv parly interested or who will Le acifectoed
by thig application other thanr the applicant is Pan-American
Petroleum Corp., whose address 1s Petroleuin Centor RBuilding,
Farmington, New llexico.

WHEREFORE, applicant prays that this application be set
down for hearing; that due notice thereof ke given in accord
with the Rules of this Commission and the laws of the State of
NWew Mexico, and that upon hearing of such application and from
the evicdence to be adduced the Commission enter its Order
granting applicant the right to complete and produce the above
described well at the location siated in tho undesianated Mesa

Verde pcool and that it ke given a regular 160 acre allowakle,

O

in accord with the standard Rules and Kegulailuns applying b

such pool.

SOUTHMEST PRODUCTION COMPALY,
a co-partnershins consisting
of John H., Hill and Joseph P.
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PAGE 1

BEFORE THE
0Il, CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
October 26, 196:

FXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Soutnwest Production Company

for an unorthodox gas well location, San Juan
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks approval of an unorthodox
gas well location in an undesignated Mesaverde
pool for a well located 2360 feet from the South
line and 830 feet from the West line of Sec-
tion 26, Township 30 North, Range 12 West, San
Juan County, New Mexico. Said well: is %o serve
as the unit well for a 160-acre gas proration
unit comprising the SW+ of said Section 26.

CASE NO.
2414

e Nttt Mo vt Nt it Nl Sl s’ et St Sl Naet Moot it

i
|

BEFORE: Daniel S. Nutter, Alternate Examiner
TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

EXAMINER NUTTER: We will cali Case No, 2414,

MR. MCRRIS: Application or Soutnwesi Fruduction
Company for an unorthodox gas well locatlon, San Juan County,
New Mexico,

MR, COOLEY: MWiiliam J. Cooley, Verity, Burr & Cooley,
Farmington, New Mexico, appearing on bpehalf of the applicant.
Wle have cone witness,

V. L, WIEDERKEHR




PAGE 2

FARMINGTON N Lid
PHONE 325 1102
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DEARNLEY-MEIE

ALBUQUERQUE N M
PHONE 243 6671

cailed as a witness, having veen first duly sworn on oath, was

examined and testified as fol.ows:

BY MR, COOLEY:

Q Aould you state your full name tor the record, please.

A V. L. Wiederkehr.

Q By whom are you employed, Mr. Wisderkehr, and in what
capacity?

A I am employed by Scuthwest Production Company in en-
gineering geology.

Q In such capacity, are you familiar with the particular

well in question which is the subject of appiication in Case No.

24142

A Yes, sir, I am. I staked the location and drilled the
well.

Q What is the name of that well?

A It is carried on this plat as the Palmer No., 1.

Q You just referred to 2 plat,

MR, COOLEY: Would you mark that for identification
as Exhivit No, 1 in this case?
| {Applicant's Exhiosit No. 1 marked for identification)
) (By Mr. Cooley) Now, referring to what has been marked
for ldentification as Exhioit No. 1, would you please state what
is shown thnereon?

A In this line, I might mention that this acreage wnlich

bRl

)
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PAGE 73

PHONE 325.11R2

lies In the Animas River Valley, there are some small tractis
unider lease in which Southwest Production does not have a 1C0%
working lnterest which leads to confusion if we try to mark off
these small facts.

Q For the sake of this avplication then, the Hatch is

identified as properties owned either 100% or nearly 100% Ly

Southwest Production?

A That's correct.
Q Is the subject well shown thereon?
A The well is shown as the Palmer No. 1 which is in the

northwest of the SWi of Section 26, 30-12.

Q Can you tell us the location of the well?

A 2360 from the south, 830 from the West line of Sec-
tion 26.

Q What acreage is dedicated to the well?

A The SWE of Section 26 is dedicated to this undesignate&
Mesa Verde well.

Q How close is this well to the north line of the 160-
acre unit to which it is dedicated?

A 280 feet from the north iine of the dedicated unit.

Q Is it unorthodox with respect to the west or east lihe+?
A No, it is not.
Q Then, would you piease testify as to what acreage this

Wwell is crowding the ownership of lands to the north?

A The well, of course, is unortnodox only in a northerly

-
b

&>
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FARMINGTON N %

ALBUQUERQUE. N. M

PHONE 32%.11R2

PHONLI 243 66721

pace M

direction wnich is crowding acreage under lease vy Southwest
Production. The acreage immediately to the north also has com-

mon mineral ownership with the tract on which the well is dri!ied.

Q You mean it has the same roya ty owners?
A Correct.
Q Then, does the unorthodox .ocation of this well in any

way change or alter the property rights of elther working intereg
or royalty owners?

A No, it does not. I might add along these lines that
this well was staked at a Dakota location which was orthodox and
which helped the Mesa Verde tc recover some 7,000 to 7,500 MCF
per day of gas from drill stem tests so we decided to complete
in the Mesa Verde rather than carry the well on to the Dakota.

These are the circumstances that caused this unorthodox Mesa
Verde well.
Q Why didn't you proceed to dually complete this weli

1f you were interested in both the Dakota and Mesa Verde forma-

tions?

A Generally, our company 1is not extremely interested in
dual completions. In this particular area, we felt that driii-
ing ontn the Nakota with mud on the established nart probhably
vould damage the higher permeabie zone. We preferred to com-
plete in the Mesa Verde rather than to go to the DPakota and

dually complete it.

Q How does the productivity of the Mesa Verde wnich you
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PHONE 243 667

encountered In the Palmer No. | weil, the subject of this applid
cation, compare with the other Mesa Verde wei.ls in what i8 toc ve
designated as the Flora Vista Mesa Verde Pool?

A This well tested on drill stem test much vetter than
any other well other than the J. Glen Turner Osburn No. 1. The
test was comparable to this Osburn No. 1 much better than any
well tested in this area.

A How did it compare in sand thickness with other wells

in the ponli?

A This well was only drilled intc the stand, so we may --
it's hard to say how much sand we would have to blow.

Q What do you consider the net productivity in the well
as drilled?

A We drilled into some twenty feet of net pay stopping
in the sand in the pay zone. The well was completed in the open
hole.

Q You have been previously quailfied vefore this Com-
mission as an expert witness?

A Yes, sir, I have.

Q In your opinion is this well unusually good?

1 should say 7,000 MCF on a drill stem test would oe
unusually good.

Q Is 1t your fear of damaging ithis well that you refuse
to dually complete 167

A Correct,

M
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Q@ In iine with this thinking, have you already started

the Dakota well in this same 1609

A We have. The wWell deslignated as the Paimer 1D, in

this same quarter quarter is presently drilling to the Dakota.

As a matter of fact, it was probavly logged yesterday.

Q Do you think that the Palmer 1, the subjJect weil as

PHONEL 323 1182

located, will drain the 160 acres to which it is dedicated?

FARMINGTON. N *

A We are presently conducting tests and gathering data
whnich suggesis that a weli in this zone will drain in excess of
320 acres,

4] Is it your opinion it will drain the 160 in which 1t
is located?

A Yes.

Q Do you think the location will cause waste?

A I do not.

MR. COOLEY: I have no further questlions.
EXAMINER NUTTER: Are there any questions of Mr.
Wicderkehr?

EXAMINATION BY MR, MORRIS:

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

2 Mr. Wiederkehr, the Hudson weil :ocated at the north-

ALBUQUERQUE N M
PHONE 243 6691

west quarter Section 26, is it completed in the same formation
as the subject well?

A Yes, sir.
Al Vias it completed before or after?

A Alterward.

B, |
i/
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Q Afterwards?
A Yes.
Q What about the Smith well in the southeast quarter of

Section 23%

A It was completed prior to this well.
Completed prior?
Yes.

Was 1% completed in the same formation?

= O P O

Correct.

Q On the basis of the information that you obtained in

]

the Smith well, would you nct have had some reason to belis

o
o

¢

that you would encounter that same formation in the Palmer No. 19
A We expected to encounter this pay zone in the Paimer 1.
That was the reason for the drill stem test. However, we did
not expect such a prolific fest.
Q You don't intend to complete in the Mesa Verde?

A No, sir, we do not. Our inftent calls for a Dakota
well., To gather some additional information, we ran the drill
stem test as we went down and did not decide to complete in the
Mesa Verde until we ran the test, The Smith weil tested some
2800 MCF, The Brown had tested 1900 MCF on drill stem test.
When we came to some seven to seventy-five MCF it appeared
foolish to pass 1t up.

) Has the Birown well veen drillied oriocr to cne Palmer

o >3
weli?




Yes, and was in the completion stage.

So, the Brown and the Smith well had veen completed

prior to the Palmer well but the Hudson well was drillied after

the Palmer well?

The Smith had veen completed; the Brown well was in

the completion stage.

FARMINGTON N ™
PHCNE 325 1182

I see.

The Hudson was drilled subsequent.

MR. MORRIS: I believe that's ali; thank you.

EXAMINATION BY EXAMINER NUTTER:

That is a standard location for the Dakota?

Correct.

EXAMINER NUTTER: Are there any other questions of

Mr. Wiederkehr?

R REPORTING SERVICE. Inc.

A

Py

DEAKRNLEY-MEIF

He may be excused.
(Witness excused)

v

-
=

E3
=

—
Cv‘
=3
=
by

Do you have anything further, Mr.

MR. CCOLEY: Nothing further other than to offer

Exhieit 1.

ALBUQUEROUE. N M
PHONE 243 n6M)

EXAMINER NUTTER: Exhipblit L will be adwitted in evi-

Does anycne have anything they wish to offer in Case

MR, COOLEY: I would like to incorporate the Notice of

“y .
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G SERVICE, Inc.

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTIN

A\.UUOUI‘.NOUI: NN

PHONE

FARMINGTON. N %

PHONF 325-1182

243 600
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spotted as a Dakota test.

this well file, Mr. Cooley.

MR. COOLEY: That's all we have.

ment .

of Intention to Drill on the Palmer No. 1,

the original notice,

to substantiate testimony that the wel. was initially staked and

EXAMINER NUTTER: The Commission will take notice of

EXAMINER NUTTER: The case will be taken under advise-




R REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.
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DEARNLEY-MEIFE

FARMINGTON N+

ALRUCYFEROUE. N M

PHONE 3251182

PHONE 243.6601
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss.

COUNTY OF SAN JUAN )

I, THOMAS F. HORNEY, NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the
County oi San Juan, State of New Mexico, do hereby certify that
the foregoing and attached transcript of hearing was reported
by me in stenotype and that the same was reduced to typeuwritten
transcript under my personal supervisioﬁ and contains a true
and correct record of said proceedings, to the best of my
knowledge, skill and avility.

DATED this “( day of November, 1961, in the City

of Farmington, County of San Juan, State of New Mexico.

-

/ L/1/2/L~, \\\
g Notary Pub1ic

MY COMMTSSTON EXPTRES:

B Ay

3oy 1_}.. ot thn Fo“hfoing is
~ Lataes in
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I do }-,L,-xl‘\'\ C v
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